2016, Guangzhou Lvyou received a cheque payment of
RMB100,000,000 from the Developer (the “Cheque”) for
payment of a deposit under the cooperation agreement. At
the same time, the Cheque has been endorsed to a third
party without passing through Guangzhou Lvyou’s bank
account which had been confirmed by Mr. Tsui to be receipt
on the latters’s behalf. As a result, both transactions were
omitted from the books and records of the Group.

Upon discovery of the above, the present directors made
the above adjustments to the prior years’ consolidated
financial statements. The advance to Mr. Tsui was impaired
in the year ended 31 December 2018 to the consolidated
financial statements.

37中滔環保集團有限公司

中期報告 2019

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Cont’d)
中期簡明綜合財務報表附註（續）

For the six months ended 30 June 2019 截至二零一九年六月三十日止六個月

2 糾正先前年度錯誤（續）

(c) 上述重述對於二零一七年十二
月三十一日之綜合財務狀況表
之影響如下：

2 CORRECTION OF PRIOR YEARS’ ERRORS (Cont’d)

(c) The effects of the restatements described above on the
consolidated statement of financial position as at 31
December 2017 are as follows:

Consolidated statement of
financial position

As
previously

reported Prior year adjustments Restated
如先前呈報 過往年度之調整 經重列

綜合 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
財務狀況表 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

(Note 2(a)) (Note 2(b))
（附註2(a)） （附註2(b)）

Non-current assets 非流動資產
Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 3,496,201 – – 3,496,201
Lease prepayments 租賃預付款項 335,443 – – 335,443
Intangible assets 無形資產 1,703,829 – – 1,703,829
Goodwill 商譽 170,240 – – 170,240
Investments in associates 於聯營公司的投資 8,629 – – 8,629
Investment in a joint venture 於一家合營企業的投資 3,790 – – 3,790
Gross amounts due from customers

for contract work
應收客戶合約工程款項總額

324,715 – – 324,715
Deposits, other receivables and

prepayments
按金、其他應收款項及
預付款項 611,521 – – 611,521

Deferred tax assets 遞延稅項資產 8,584 – – 8,584

Total non-current assets 非流動資產總值 6,662,952 – – 6,662,952

Current assets 流動資產
Inventories 存貨 22,191 – – 22,191
Trade and other receivables 貿易及其他應收款項 1,757,957 (50,623) 119,630 1,826,964
Gross amounts due from customers

for contract work
應收客戶合約工程款項總額

30,938 – – 30,938
Bank and cash balances 銀行及現金結餘 610,947 – – 610,947

Total current assets 流動資產總值 2,422,033 (50,623) 119,630 2,491,040

Current liabilities 流動負債
Trade and other payables 貿易及其他應付款項 741,632 36,148 119,630 897,410
Bank loans 銀行貸款 1,881,461 – – 1,881,461
Current tax liabilities 即期稅項負債 130,423 – – 130,423

Total current liabilities 流動負債總額 2,753,516 36,148 119,630 2,909,294

Net current liabilities 流動負債淨額 (331,483) (86,771) – (418,254)

38 CT Environmental Group Limited
Interim Report 2019

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Cont’d)
中期簡明綜合財務報表附註（續）
For the six months ended 30 June 2019 截至二零一九年六月三十日止六個月

2 糾正先前年度錯誤（續）

(c) （續）

Consolidated statement of
financial position

As
previously

reported Prior year adjustments Restated
如先前呈報 過往年度之調整 經重列

綜合 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
財務狀況表 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

(Note 2(a)) (Note 2(b))
（附註2(a)） （附註2(b)）

Total assets less current liabilities 總資產減流動負債 6,331,469 (86,771) – 6,244,698

Non-current liabilities 非流動負債
Bank loans 銀行貸款 1,580,398 – – 1,580,398
Deferred income 遞延收入 17,613 – – 17,613
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 268,114 – – 268,114

Total non-current liabilities 非流動負債總額 1,866,125 – – 1,866,125

Net assets 資產淨值 4,465,344 (86,771) – 4,378,573

CAPITAL AND RESERVES 資本及儲備
Share capital 股本 157,920 – – 157,920
Reserves 儲備 4,304,564 (86,771) – 4,217,793

Total equity attributable to
owners of the Company

本公司擁有人應佔權益總額
4,462,484 (86,771) – 4,375,713

Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 2,860 – – 2,860

Total equity 權益總額 4,465,344 (86,771) – 4,378,573

2 CORRECTION OF PRIOR YEARS’ ERRORS (Cont’d)

(c) (Cont’d)

39中滔環保集團有限公司

中期報告 2019

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Cont’d)
中期簡明綜合財務報表附註（續）

For the six months ended 30 June 2019 截至二零一九年六月三十日止六個月

3 會計政策變動

於本會計期間首次生效的新訂及經
修訂香港財務報告準則

香港會計師公會已頒佈若干於本集
團本會計期間首次生效之新訂香港
財務報告準則及香港財務報告準則
之修訂。除香港財務報告準則第16
號租賃外，概無發展對本集團於本
期間或過往期間之業績及財務狀況
之編製或呈列方式造成重大影響。

香港財務報告準則第16號取代香港
會計準則第17號租賃及相關詮釋、
香港（國際財務報告詮釋委員會）詮
釋第4號釐定安排是否包括租賃、
香港（詮釋常務委員會）詮釋第15
號經營租賃－優惠及香港（詮釋常
務委員會）詮釋第27號評估涉及租
賃法律形式交易的內容。其就承租
人引入單一會計模式，並規定承租
人就所有租賃確認使用權資產及租
賃負債，惟租期為12個月或以下的
租賃（「短期租賃」）及低價值資產
的租賃除外。出租人會計規定沿用